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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM — TROUBLESHOOTING B

DTC 22 SRS Warning Light System Malfunction

— CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

The SRS warning light is located on the combination meter.

When the supplemental restraint system is normal, the SRS warning light lights up for approx. 6
seconds after the ignition switch is turned from LOCK position to ACC or ON position, and then
turns off automatically. If there is a malfunction in the supplemental restraint system, the SRS
warning light lights up to inform the driver of the abnormality.

When terminals Tc and E; of the DLC2 are connected, the diagnostic trouble code is displayed by
the blinking of the SRS warning light.

The SRS warning light circuit is equipped with an electrical connection check mechanism which
detects when the connector to the center airbag sensor assembly is not properly connected.

If the connector to the center airbag sensor assembly is not properly connected, the SRS warning
light will not light up.

Diagnostic trouble code 22 is recorded when a malfunction oceurs in the SRS warning light systemn,
If an OPEN malfunction occurs in the SRS warning light system, the SRS warning light does not
light up, so that until the malfunction is repaired, the diagnostic trouble codes (including 22) cannot
be confirmed.

DTC No. Diagnosis
* Open circuit in SRS warning light system.
22 : :
* Center airbag sensor assembly malfunction.
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RS-108

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM - TROUBLESHOOTING

HINT:

p= DIAGNOSTIC CHART

Troubleshooting for this system is different for when the SRS warning light does not light up and
for when diagnostic trouble code 22 is output. Confirm the problem symptoms first before selecting
the appropriate troubleshooting procedure.

If SRS warning light does not light up, perform the following troubleshooting:

Go to step

Repair.

Repair SRS warning light circuit.

Is new ECU - B fuse burnt out again?

Check ECU — B fuse. NG
OK
Preparation.
OK
Check connection of center airbag sensor NG
assembly connector.
e
A BognE o s NG
-y Check SRS warning light circuit.
b
1 OK
.‘“@&i’ﬁ
g . NO
_Ba | Does SRS warning light come on?
i
YES
From the results of the above inspection,
the malfunctioning part can now be
considered normal. To make sure of this,
use the simulation method to check.
NO

Check terminal LA of center
airbag sensor assembly and
electrical connection check
mechanism. If normal, replace
center airbag sensor assembly.

YES

Check harness between ECU -B fuse and
SRS warning light, and ECU -B fuse and
center airbag sensor assembly.

Using simulation method,
replace malfunction symptoms.
(See page RS-65)
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM — TROUBLESHOOTING S0

l rizn.c!ucwosnc CHART

HINT: If diagnostic trouble code 22 is output, perform the following troubleshooting:

NO Using simulation method,
reproduce malfunction
symptoms (See page RS-65).

Is diagnostic trouble code 22 output again?

YES

Replace center airbag sensor assembly.
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RS-110 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAI
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INSPECTION PROCEDURE
HINT:

If SRS warning light does not light up, perform the following troubleshooting:

| Check ECU-B fuse.

NG > Go to step

Preparation.

®LO CK

Front Passenger
Airbag Assembly

=
HH

=fi=

Steering - Center Airbag
Wheel Pad Spiral Sensor Assembly
(Squib) Cable

ABOD117
RO5902

B (1) Disconnect battery negative (-) terminal ca-
ble, and wait at least 90 seconds.
(2) Remove steering wheel pad (See page
RS-19).
(3) Disconnect connectors of front passenger
airbag assembly (See page RS-31).

Store the steering wheel pad with the surface
facing upward.

NG > Repair.
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SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM — TROUBLESHOOTING i
| Check SRS warning light circuit.
ON  Center Airbag Sensor Assembly I3 (1) Disconnect center airbag sensor assembly.

/ (2) Connect negative (-) terminal cable to bat-
L'—‘—”j tery.
L_ (3) Turn ignition switch ACC or ON.

Measure voltage LA terminal of harness side
connector of center airbag sensor assembly.

000t g
L0 0000000

Voltage: Battery positive voltage

ABO0119 RO5296

NG > Repair SRS warning light circuit.

: Does SRS warning light come on?

o Contor-Aitbag Bl (1) Disconnect negative (-) terminal cable from
Ari?l;]ag ,aﬁ\ssen'?bly Sensor Assembly battery. ;
D: (2) Connect center airbag sensor assembly.
(3) Connect negative () terminal cable to bat-
tery.
ED D: :[D: (4) Turn ignition switch ACC or ON.
Steering :
‘E’;he?t');’ad gggﬁ; Check operation of SRS warning light.
qui

SRS warning light come on.

2"

From the results of the above inspection, the malfunctioning part can now be considered normal.
To make sure of this, use the simulation method to check.

SRS Warning Light ABoE

R10128

bly and electrical connection check mechanism.
If normal, replace center airbag sensor assembly.

N O > Check terminal LA of center airbag sensor assem-

6 | Is new ECU-B fuse burnt out again?

malfunction symptoms (See page RS-65).

'YES

NO > Using simulation method, reproduce

Check harness between ECU-B fuse and SRS warning light, and ECU-B fuse and center airbag
sensor assembly.
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RS-112 SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM — TROUBLESHOOTING

HINT: If diagnostic trouble code 22 is output, perform the following troubleshooting:

=
.
o

i
S

.
ik

Is diagnostic trouble code 22 output again?

B Clear malfunction.
ACC ON
o @ (1) Turn ignition switch LOCK, and wait at least
20 seconds.

(2) Turn ignition switch ACC or ON, and wait at
least 20 seconds.

(3) Using SST, connect terminals Tc and E,; of
X Code 22 DLC2.
\? SST 09843-18020
1 < => —-‘ u L‘ u L (4) Check diagnostic trouble code.
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